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GENERAL TARIFF Revision 4 
 Section N810 
 INTERCOMMUNICATING CHANNELS AND EQUIPMENT  
 
1. GENERAL 
 
1.01 An intercommunicating channel is provided for continuous use between 

two or more terminals located in the same Exchange or different 
Exchanges.  It is not connected for Exchange or message toll service. 

 
1.02 A multi-point intercommunicating channel is provided between three or 

more terminals located in two or more Exchanges. 
 
1.03 The standard service offering provides simultaneous communication 

between one terminal in each of the Exchanges between which the multi-
point intercommunicating channel is provided.  Simultaneous 
communication may be provided with more than one terminal in any of 
the Exchanges on the basis of a special assembly of equipment. 

 
2. INTERCOMMUNICATING CHANNELS WITH AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL SIGNALLING 
 
2.01 Intercommunicating channels are provided at the following rates and 

charges which are in addition to other rates and charges applicable: 
 

(a) For a channel between terminals of one or more customers in one 
building a monthly rate of $4.20 (USOC 29H) applies, same 
building - different customer a rate of $4.20 (USOC 29G) applies. 

(b) For a channel between terminals of one customer in two or more 
buildings on the same continuous property a local-distance charge 
(N260-3.03(c)) applies in addition to the rate in (a). 

(c) For a channel between terminals on different properties a local-
distance charge applies.  A monthly rate of $16.55 (USOC ZHL) 
applies per channel. 

(d) For a channel between different Exchanges (N690-3.01). 
(e) For a local channel with an interexchange channel (N690-3.05). 

 
2.02 Signalling is provided as follows: 
 

(a) Automatic signalling 
Provided without additional charge between telephone connected 
only to an intercommunicating channel within an Exchange. 

 
(b) Selective-signalling System (SS-1)  (Note 1) 

This system provides rapid selective signalling on an 
interexchange intercommunicating system.  Ontario Northland 
Telecommunications provides Interexchange services. 

 
(c) Ringdown (key) signalling:  done by a key provided at each 

terminal.  A monthly rate and a service charge apply for each 
key. 

 
NOTE 1: Destandardized - not available for new installations or on 

changes of address. 
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